Leonard K. Peters Secretary Energy and Environment Cabinet



Commonwealth of Kentucky **Public Service Commission** 211 Sower Blvd. P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615 Telephone: (502) 564-3940 Fax: (502) 564-3460 psc.ky.gov

October 30, 2008

Honorable Regina Rapier Beckman Attorney at Law Fulton, Hubbard & Hubbard 117 E. Stephen Foster Avenue P.O. Box 88 Bardstown, KY 40004 David L. Armstrong Chairman

> James Gardner Vice-Chairman

John W. Clay Commissioner

RE: Case No. 2008-00441

We enclose one attested copy of the Commission's Order in the above case.

Sincerely,

eshanic

Stephanie Stumbo Executive Director

SS/tw Enclosure

KentuckyUnbridledSpirit.com

Kentuc

Leonard K. Peters Secretary Energy and Environment Cabinet



Commonwealth of Kentucky **Public Service Commission** 211 Sower Blvd. P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615 Telephone: (502) 564-3940 Fax: (502) 564-3460 psc.ky.gov

October 30, 2008

Larry Hicks Salt River Electric Cooperative Corp. 111 West Brashear Avenue P. O. Box 609 Bardstown, KY 40004

RE: Case No. 2008-00441

We enclose one attested copy of the Commission's Order in the above case.

Sincerely,

eshania

Stephanie Stumbo Executive Director

SS/tw Enclosure

KentuckyUnbridledSpirit.com



David L. Armstrong Chairman

> James Gardner Vice-Chairman

John W. Clay Commissioner

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

APPLICATION OF SALT RIVER ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION FOR A CERTIFICATE OF PUBLIC CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY PURSUANT TO KRS 278.020(1) AND 807 KAR 5:001, SECTIONS 8 AND 9(2), AND RELATED SECTIONS AUTHORIZING CERTAIN PROPOSED CONSTRUCTION

CASE NO. 2008-00441

ORDER

On October 14, 2008, Salt River Electric Cooperative Corporation ("Salt River") filed an application for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity for its 2000-2011 Work Plan. 807 KAR 5:001, Section 8(3), provides, in pertinent part, that "[i]f [an] applicant's articles of incorporation and amendments thereto, if any, have already been filed with the commission in some prior proceeding, it will be sufficient if this fact is stated in the application and reference is made to the style and case number of the prior proceeding." Salt River's application refers to a prior proceeding in which it filed its articles of incorporation. However, Salt River refers only to Case No. 1992-00560, not the case style. The Commission's database lists the case style for Case No. 1992-00560 as: "Application of Salt River Electric Cooperative Corporation to Adjust Electric Rates."

Upon its own motion, pursuant to 807 KAR 5:001, Section 4(3), and pursuant to 807 KAR 5:001, Section 14, the Commission HEREBY ORDERS that:

1. Salt River is granted a deviation from 807 KAR 5:001, Section 8(3).

2. Salt River shall not be required to file an amended application in Case No. 2008-00441 to comply with all requirements of 807 KAR 5:001, Section 8(3).

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 30th day of October, 2008.

By the Commission

ATTEST: Simbo R Executive Director

Case No. 2008-00441

Leonard K. Peters Secretary Energy and Environment Cabinet



Commonwealth of Kentucky Public Service Commission 211 Sower Blvd. P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615 Telephone: (502) 564-3940 Fax: (502) 564-3460 psc.ky.gov

October 30, 2008

Honorable Regina Rapier Beckman Attorney at Law Fulton, Hubbard & Hubbard 117 E. Stephen Foster Avenue P.O. Box 88 Bardstown, KY 40004

RE: Case No. 2008-00441 Salt River Electric Cooperative Corp.

The Commission staff has reviewed your application in the above case and finds that it meets the minimum filing requirements. Enclosed please find a stamped filed copy of the first page of your filing. This case has been docketed and will be processed as expeditiously as possible.

If you need further assistance, please contact my staff at 502/564-3940.

Sincerely,

Ryan Gatewood, Director **Division of Filings**

RG/tw Enclosure

KentuckyUnbridledSpirit.com

Kentu

David L. Armstrong Chairman

> James Gardner Vice-Chairman

John W. Clav Commissioner

Leonard K. Peters Secretary Energy and Environment Cabinet



Commonwealth of Kentucky **Public Service Commission** 211 Sower Blvd. P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615 Telephone: (502) 564-3940 Fax: (502) 564-3460 psc.ky.gov

October 30, 2008

Larry Hicks Salt River Electric Cooperative Corp. 111 West Brashear Avenue P. O. Box 609 Bardstown, KY 40004

RE: Case No. 2008-00441 Salt River Electric Cooperative Corp.

The Commission staff has reviewed your application in the above case and finds that it meets the minimum filing requirements. Enclosed please find a stamped filed copy of the first page of your filing. This case has been docketed and will be processed as expeditiously as possible.

If you need further assistance, please contact my staff at 502/564-3940.

Sincerely,

Ryan Gatewood, Director Division of Filings

RG/tw Enclosure

KentuckyUnbridledSpirit.com



David L. Armstrong Chairman

> James Gardner Vice-Chairman

John W. Clay Commissioner